


Enchiridion Geistliker Leder unde Psalmen, Magdeburg 1536



1



Enchiridion Geistliker Leder unde
Psalmen, Magdeburg 1536

Introductory Study and Facsimile Edition
Stephen A. Crist

PITTS THEOLOGY LIBRARY, ATLANTA, GA



Acknowledgements

The original hymnal is part of the
RICHARD C. KESSLER REFORMATION COLLECTION,

Pitts Theology Library, Emory University.

Publication of this facsimile edition
was made possible by gifts from the

Candler School of Theology and Richard C. Kessler.

5



6



Contents

The Importance of the Magdeburg Enchiridion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Description of the Magdeburg Enchiridion and Its Repertory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Appendix 1 - Inventory of Hymns in the Megdeburg Enchiridion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Appendix 2 - Transcription of Manuscript Hymns in the Endpapers of the Magdeburg

Enchiridion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

Appendix 3 - Provisional List of Low Gennan Hymnals Printed Before Luther's Death (1546) . . . . . 33

Index of Hymn Texts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44

Index of Authors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

Index of Melodies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50

Acknowledgements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Editor's Preface — Channing R. Jeschke . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Introductory Study and Facsimile Edition

Appendices

Notes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

Indexes

Facsimile . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52

7



8



Editor's Preface
Channing R. Jeschke

I
n the world of scholarly research and publication, the role of antiquarian book and I manuscript
dealers is too frequently overlooked and unacknowledged. Yet it has been this librarian's experience
that they have been among my closest confidants and allies. They have shared my dreams for
collection development and have been my eyes and ears in foreign places. They have led me into
new fields of investigation that my previous training and experience had not prepared me to enter,
and they have celebrated singular new additions to our collections with genuine delight for our good

fortune. Dr. Frieder Kocher-Benzing has been such a mentor and friend.

It was a few minutes to five o'clock one summer evening six years ago, and I was beginning to clear my
desk in preparation for going home. My phone rang and it was Frieder Kocher-Benzing of the Stuttgarter
Antiquariat. “Channing, I just arrived home and I cannot go to bed before I tell you what I have brought
into my house.” In Stuttgart, it was eleven P.M. When he told me what he had, there were two of us who
could not sleep that night.

Frieder told me of a beloved, older colleague in another city, who had recently died. He had been a person
whom Frieder had admired as a mentor in the antiquarian book business. In the man's will, he had
directed his family to give Frieder first right of purchase of materials in his possession. Martin Luther's
September Testament of 1522 was among these materials. Here was the piece that many scholars
considered to be Luther's greatest achievement, the translation of the Scriptures into German. With Lucas
Cranach's remarkable series of woodcuts based on the Revelation to John, the September Testament is one
of the great illustrated books of the Reformation.

In a few anxious weeks I arranged to complete our transaction, and in late September I flew to Stuttgart to
pick up the volume. As I visited with Frieder in his office, he showed me some select pieces from his stock.
Among these was the Enchiridion Geistliker leder vnde Psalmen, printed by Michael Lotter at Magdeburg in
1536, and presented here as a facsimile edition by Stephen A. Crist.

Dr. Crist is a musicologist at Emory University and a Bach scholar. In this, the second volume of Emory
Texts and Studies in Ecclesial Life, Dr. Crist presents the findings of his investigation of this unique copy of
a Low German hymnal, and places it in the context of the transmission of hymn texts in North Germany
during Luther's lifetime. We are grateful to Professor Crist for the new insights he has brought to this
study of Lutheran hymnody.

Channing R. Jeschke, General Editor and
Margaret A. Pitts Professor of Theological Bibliography

Emory University
November 16, 1993

Editor's Preface 9



10



Introductory Study and Facsimile Edition

Enchiridion Geistliker leder unde Psalmen
(Magdeburg: Michael Lotter, 1536)

Introductory Study and Facsimile Edition1

by Stephen A. Crist

Sections
The Importance of the Magdeburg Enchiridion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Description of the Magdeburg Enchiridion and Its Repertory . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

11



The Importance of the Magdeburg
Enchiridion

For nearly 150 years, since Philipp Wackernagel's pioneering study,2 the sources of early Lutheran
hymnody have been subjected to intensive scholarly scrutiny. Because they have been investigated so
thoroughly, it is unusual for a previously unknown or little, known hymnal from this period to come to
light. The book that is reproduced here, how, ever, represents just such a case. Since the Enchiridion
Geistliker leder vnde Psalmen (Magdeburg: Michael Lotter, 1536) was long in private possession, it is absent
from the older studies of early hymnody (by Wackernagel, Geffcken, Bachmann, Wiechmann, and others)
and from the standard list of Low German prints (by Borchling and Claussen). In 1962, when it passed
from one owner to the next, the Magdeburg Enchiridion was the subject of a short article in the catalog of

the antiquarian bookshop that handled its sale.3 Shortly thereafter, it was mentioned briefly in the leading

hymnological yearbook,4 and it has since appeared in several listings of sixteenth-century prints.5 But
until now this source has eluded systematic investigation. The purpose of this study and edition is to
assess the place of the Magdeburg Enchiridion in the history of Lutheran hymnody and to make it
available for further study.

Not every old book is worth reprinting. Why does this volume deserve to become more widely known?
First, it is one of the few surviving Low German hymnals dating from Luther's lifetime. Until well into the
sixteenth century, Low German (more closely related to English, Dutch, and modern Plattdeutsch than to

High German) was the spoken and written language of North Germany.6 This area included the northern
cities of Emden, Bremen, Hamburg, Lübeck, and Rostock, and extended as far west as Cologne and as far

south as Magdeburg and Wittenberg.7 Since High German apparently was not readily understood in the

North, the writings and songs of the Reformation were translated into Low German.8 ln addition to the
Bible, Luther's works, and other catechetical and ecclesiastical writings, hymnals began to appear in Low

German as early as 1525.9 Although Low German hymnals were quite common in the second quarter of
the sixteenth century, only a handful have been preserved (see Appendix 3). The vast majority of these

books wore out from constant daily use, were destroyed by enemies of the Reformation,10 or were
discarded as Low German gradually was replaced by High German in the first half of the seventeenth

century.11 The Magdeburg Enchiridion, then, offers a rare glimpse of what was once a flourishing print
culture.

Second, this volume is one of the earliest hymnals printed in Magdeburg. This city, the first major free city

in North Germany to adopt the ideas of the Reformers,12 had a long and proud association with Martin
Luther. In 1497 Luther had been a pupil in the cathedral school, and “he probably sang in the cathedral

worship services as a member of the school choir.“13 The city chronicle reports that on 6 May 1524 “a poor
old man” [ein loser Bettler] stood in the marketplace, and offered for sale and sang two of Luther's earliest

hymns, “Aus tiefer Not schrei ich zu dir” and “Es wollt uns Gott genädig sein.“14 Before long Luther's song

were introduced for daily use in the churches.15 In early June a civic official, Nicolas Sturm, traveled to
Wittenberg and invited Luther to visit the city. During his week in Magdeburg Luther preached to large
crowds, and by the time he left almost everyone was committed to his ideas. By July Protestant pastors had
been installed in the city's churches, and shortly thereafter Luther sent a member of his inner circle,
Nicolaus von Amsdorf, to continue the work of the Reformation. Under Amsdorf's leadership Magdeburg
was among the first to accept the Augsburg Confession, and it became “the primary bulwark of

Lutheranism in Northern Germany.“16 The Enchiridion, containing many hymns by Luther and his circle,
documents yet another link between this city and the most prominent German Reformer.

Third, the Magdeburg Enchiridion was published by Michael Lotter, the most important printer of Luther's

12



works in Magdeburg.17 Michael (c. 1499-after 1556) was the third son of Melchior Lotter, Sr. (before
1470-1549), a distinguished printer in Leipzig who published the works of Luther, the early humanists, the

classics, and Catholic literature.18 Michael's older brother, Melchior, Jr. (born c. 1490), established the
Wittenberg branch of his father's business. Beginning in December 1519, he printed many of the writings
of Luther and his circle, including the first edition (1522) of Luther's translation of the New Testament, the
so-called September Testament. A dispute with a local bookbinder escalated to the point that eventually he
fell out of favor with Luther and the elector, and in the early months of 1525 returned to his father's shop

in Leipzig.19 During the summer of 1523 Melchior, Sr. had sent Michael to Wittenberg to assist his brother.
For nearly two years the Lotter brother printed both jointly and individually. In 1528 Michael moved his
print shop to Magdeburg because there no longer was enough work for him in Wittenberg. Over the next

thirty years, several hundred works appeared with his imprint.20

The Magdeburg Enchiridion is significant not only because it is one of the first hymnals printed by Michael
Lotter but also because it is based on a different model than the other extant Low German hymnals.
Except for the two earliest (1525 and 1526), almost all of the Low German hymnals printed during Luther's
lifetime are editions of the so-called double hymnal, published by Ludwig Dietz in Rostock in 1531 (no. 3 in
Appendix 3). By contrast, the Magdeburg Enchiridion is patterned after the first congregational hymnal in

Leipzig, published around 1530 by Michael Blum.21 Though the Rostock and Leipzig hymnals contain

roughly the same repertory, the order of the individual songs differs.22 Michael Lotter possibly obtained a
copy of Blum's book from his father who was still active as a printer in Leipzig during the 1530s.

Finally, the Magdeburg Enchiridion merits closer examination because, in addition to the printed material,
its endpapers contain four handwritten hymns. These manuscript entries, mentioned by Volz only in

passing,23 are transcribed and identified for the first time in Appendix 2. The hymns, apparently penned
in the early 1540s, are valuable for the light they shed on the early transmission of this repertory.
Furthermore, their orthography, which differs significantly from that of the printed songs, provides
important clues concerning the early whereabouts of the book.

The Importance of the Magdeburg … 13



Description of the Magdeburg Enchiridion and
Its Repertory

The Magdeburg Enchiridion belongs to the Richard C. Kessler Reformation Collection of Pitts Theology

Library at Emory University (Atlanta).24 It was acquired in February 1988 from the Stuttgarter Antiquariat
(Dr. Frieder Kocher-Benzing). According to the listing in DKL, it was formerly in private possession in

Munich.25 Nothing further is known about its provenance.

The book was published in 1536, ten years before Luther's death; no other copies are known to have
survived. Its dark-brown cover (leather on wood) is badly worn. Along the right edge are two broken brass
clasps. At the bottom of the front are the faint remnants of a tooled inscription: [?]SICVTMOGSEXS[?]. The
volume's small size (sextodecimo) and its title (the Greek word “enchiridion,” meaning “manual” or
“handbook,” was frequently used for personal hymnals in the early years of the Reformation) indicate that
it was intended for personal use.

The title page, decorated with a woodcut border depicting two angels above, five angels (with music)
below, and pillars at the left and right, bears the words:

Enchiridi=
on Geistliker

leder vnde Psalmen,
vppet nye gecorri=

geret.
Sampt der Vesper
Complet / Metten

vnde Missen.

(Handbook of spiritual songs and psalms, newly corrected [i.e., brought into conformity with Lutheran
doctrine]. Including Vespers, Compline, Matins, and the Mass.) Lines 1-2 and 6-8 are printed in red; lines

3-5 in black.)

The book is in octavo format with the collation: A-O.8 In addition to the usual letters and Roman numerals
of the signatures, each double-page opening is designated a single “page,” since the heading at the top,
which has the form “Dat [Roman numeral] Bladt,” spans both pages. The index at the back of the hymnal
gives the page numbers according to this system (although over half of the entries are incorrect). For this
reason, in the following description an individual page is not identified as recto or verso of a leaf but
rather as the left or right side of a “page.” For example, “2L” and “2R” refer to the left and right side of
“page” 2, respectively. At the bottom of the last printed page (112R) is the colophon: “Gedrücket tho Mag/
deborch dorch Michael./ Lotther. / M. D. xxxvj.” (Printed in Magdeburg by Michael Lotter, 1536).

The first item in the Enchiridion (2L-3L) is a Low German translation of Luther's preface to Johann Walter's
Geystlicher gesangk Buchleyn (Wittenburg: Joseph Klug, 1524), the so-called Chorgesangbuch, the first

hymnal prepared under the Reformer's supervision.26 This is followed by a group of thirty-seven hymns
(3L-43L): twenty-five by Luther and twelve by members of his circle (three each by Johann Agricola and
Paul Speratus, two by Michael Stiefel, and one each by Erhart Hegenwalt, Lazarus Spengler, Justus Jonas,
and Elizabeth Creutziger). As mentioned earlier, these songs, listed in Appendix 1, are Low German
versions of those in the Enchiridion published by Michael Blum in Leipzig around 1530, and both books

have them in the same order.27 While Lotter's hymnal follows Blum's quite closely in most respects,
several notable additions and changes indicate that he made use of other sources as well. For instance,

14



Lotter provided melodies for Agricola's “Gottes Recht und Wundertat” (21R), Luther's “Wär Gott nicht mit
uns diese Zeit” (28L) and “Es spricht der Unweisen Mund wohl” (30R), and Speratus's “In Gott gelaub ich,
daß er hat” (38L), though Blum's book contains only the words. In addition, he gives a different tune for
Speratus's “Hilf Gott, wie ist der Menschen Not” (36R). Furthermore, instead of printing Blum's melody for
Stiefel's “Dein armer Hauf, Herr, tut klagen,” Lotter calls for it to be sung to the melody of the Pange lingua
(9R). In several cases, he also supplemented the information given in Blum's headings. For example, Lotter
added the date (1 July) to the year (1523) for Luther's “Ein neues Lied wir heben an” (6R). And he identified
more fully the author of “Herr Christ, der einig Gotts Sohn” as “Elisabeth Crützigerin” (29R) rather than

simply “Elisabeth M.“28

The next section (43R-45R) is a set of four old church hymns (“etlike geistlike leder / van den older
gemaket”): Low German translations of “Der Tag, der ist so freudenreich” (German version of Dies ist
laetitiae), the macaronic In dulci jubilo, “Christe der du bist Tag und Licht” (German version of Christe qui
Lux), and the Leise “Christ ist erstanden.” They are preceded by a brief explanation of the reason for their
inclusion: “We have included the old hymns, which follow here, to clearly show how certain pious
Christians, who have lived before us in the great darkness of false doctrine, nevertheless still witness to all
times and peoples how to know Christ aright, and through God's grace remain immovably constant to this

decision.“29 Since two of the songs (In dulci jubilo and “Christ ist erstanden”) are not in Blum's Enchiridion
and the introductory sentence (also absent from Blum) matches a passage from Klug's 1529 Wittenberg
hymnal, clearly this part of the Magdeberg volume derives from the 1529 source or a book based on it.

The last group of hymns (45R-82R) is an eclectic collection of thirty-four “made by pious men in places

other than Wittenberg.“30 Among the localities represented are such far-flung cities as Nuremberg (Hans
Sachs), Strassburg (Matthäus Greiter, Wolfgang Dachstein, and Symphorianus Pollio), Riga (Andreas
Knöpken), Breslau (Ambrosius Moibanus), and Basel (Johann Kohlross). Again the influence of the Leipzig
Enchiridion is evident, although it is much less pronounced than in the first section. Several sets of hymns
are in the same order as in Blum's volume. For instance, the anonymous songs of Margrave Casimir,
Margrave George, and Mary of Hungary (nos. 43-45 in Appendix 1) are at the beginning of this part in both

books.31 Similarly, at the end are three hymns by Thomas Müntzer (nos. 73-75). 32 This section also
contains a group of seven metrical psalms (nos. 64-70) that are ordered differently than in the Leipzig
Enchiridion: Lotter rearranged them so that they appear in the correct numerical sequence. A fourth set
includes six songs from Blum's book (nos. 53-55 and 57-59). But two more (nos. 60-61) are appended to this
group, and another (no. 56) is interpolated in between. All three of these additional songs are in the second
part of Joachim Slüter's “double hymnal” of 1531 (Appendix 3, no. 3). This book, or one of its many later
editions, presumably was also the source for a number of other hymns. The songs by Greiter, Dachstein,
and Knöpken (nos. 48-52) are the most notable group. But two others that may have been penned by Slüter
himself (nos. 71-72) are also absent from the Leipzig Enchiridion.

While almost all of the hymns in the final section of the Magdeburg Enchiridion are also in Slüter's 1531
hymnal, clearly it did not serve as Lotter's sole (or even principal) exemplar. Apart from significant
differences in the order of the songs, the Magdeburg Enchiridion includes three (nos. 46, 62, and 66) that

are not in the Rostock volume.33 An important clue that Lotter probably worked from a later edition of
Slüter's books is the inclusion of “Fröwet iuw fröwet iuw in desser tidt” (no. 46). Though it is neither the
Leipzig Enchiridion nor the 1531 edition of Slüter, it begins to turn up in Hans Walther's 1534 reprint

(Appendix 3, no. 4).34

Like the Leipzig and Rostock hymnals, the Magdeburg Enchiridion includes the orders of worship for
Vespers, Compline, Matins, and the Mass. The general outlines of these services, especially the daily
Offices, are similar in all three books. While detailed comparisons cannot be pursued here, below is a brief
inventory of the components of each service in the Magdeburg Enchiridion that makes note of major
differences from the wtwo earlier volumes (L = Leipzig Enchiridion, c. 1530; R = Rostock hymnal, 1531).

De Düdesche Vesper (82R-86L)

1. Antiphon: “Kum hillige geist Here Godt” (Luther)

2. Collect: “O Barmhertige Godt”

Description of the Magdeburg … 15



3. Psalm 114: “DO Israel vth Egypten töch”

4. Magnificat: “MIn seele erheuet den HEREN”

5. Lord's Prayer
Not in L or R.

6. Collect: “O Almechtige Godt”

7. Collect: “O Güdige Godt”
Not in L.

De Düdesche Complet (86L-91L)

1. Psalm 4: “ERhöre my wenn ick rope”

2. Psalm 25: “THo dy HERE erheue ick myne seele”

3. Psalm 91: “WOl vnder der bescharminge des alder högesten sitt”
R has Psalm 134, too.

4. Nunc dimittis: “HEre nu lestu dynen dener in dem frede varen”

5. Lord's Prayer
Not in L or R.

6. Collect: “O almechtige Godt”

7. Collect: “Vorschone Here”

8. Salve regina: “HEre Godt van herten wy dy gröten”
Not in R.

9. Da pacem Domine: “Vorlene vns frede gnedichlick”
In the first part of R (Ci), but not listed in the order of worship for Compline;
L has a different version.

10. Collect: “Almechtige Godt”
Not in L or R.

De Düdesche Metten (91R-99R)

1. Psalm 1: “WOl deme de nicht wandert im rade der Godtlosen”

2. Psalm 2: “WOrumme dauen de Heiden”

3. Psalm 3: “OCh HERE wo ys myner viende so veel”

4. Antiphon: “Umme den vordenst des louen”
Not in L or R.

5. Versicle: “Bewise vns Here dine barmherticheit”
Not in L or R.

6. Lord's Prayer
Not in L.

7. Lesson
Not in L.

8. Response: “So wy dat gude entfangen hebben van der handt des Heren”
Not in L.

16 I N T R O D U C T O R Y  S T U D Y  A N D  FA C S I M I L E  E D I T I O N



9. Versicle: “Bloth bin ick vthgeghan van myner moder”
Not in L.

10. Te deum laudamus: “O Godt wy lauen dy”
Psalms 93, 100, 63, 67, and 148 for Lauds appear between the Te deum and Benedictus in R.

11. Benedictus: “GEbenediet sy Godt de Here van Israel”

12. Antiphon: “Gebenedyet sy Godt de Here van Israel”
Not in R.

13. Benedicamus: “De almechtige Godt wolde vns synen Segen geuen”
Not in R.

14. Collect: “Here Godt”

15. Collect: “Almechtige eewige Godt”
L and R have an additional collect between nos. 15 and 16.

16. Collect: “Here Jhesu Christe”

De Düdesche Misse (99R-109R)

1. Confession (Confiteor): “UNse hülpe sy in dem namen des Heren”
Not in L.

2. Absolution: “DE almechtige barmhertige Godt”
Not in L or R.

3. Introit: Psalm 34: “ICk wil den HEREN lauen alle tidt”
L does not specify which hymn or psalm should open the Mass;
R calls for “Uth deper nodt schrye yck tho dy” (Psalm 130).

4. Kyrie: “HERE vorbarme dy vnser”
L calls for the threefold Kyrie in Greek.

5. Gloria in excelsis: “ALlene Gade in der höge sy eere” (Nikolaus Decius) 35

L and R have a different version.

6. Greeting: “De HERE sy mit iuw”
Not in L.

7. Collect: “O almechtige Godt”
Not in R.

8. Collect: “O Godt Vader vorlene vns”
Not in L.

9. Epistle

10. Alleluia
Not in L;
in R, the Alleluia is placed after the hymn.

11. Hymn: “De heil de ys vns kamen her” (Paul Speratus) or another of one's choice
L suggests “Nu bitten wir den heiligen geist” (Luther);
R calls for “Dyth synth de hylghen teyn geboth” (Luther).

12. Gospel

Description of the Magdeburg … 17



13. Creed: “Wy löuen all an einen Godt” (Luther)
R includes an alternative version, too.
In L, the Creed is followed by the sermon.

14. Confession and Absolution (Eine Christlike wise tho bichten): “LEue Here vnde gude fründt”
This section precedes the Mass in L and R.

15. Lord's Prayer
This comes after the Sanctus in R, and includes the Scriptural context from Matthew 6.

16. Warning: “LEuen fründe Christi”
Not in R.

17. Warning: “MYne alder leuesten in Godt”
Not in L;
after the Agnus dei in R (and followed by another).

18. Words of Institution
Preceded by the Sursum corda in R.

19. Hymn: “Godt sy gelauet” (Luther), “Jhesus Christus vnse Heilandt” (Luther), or Sanctus
In L these hymns are mentioned after the Sanctus;
in R the Sanctus only is specified.

20. Sanctus “HIllich ys Godt de Vader” (Decius)36

L and R both have different versions.

21. Agnus dei: “O Lam Gades vnschüldich” (Decius)37

L has a different version. In R it is preceded by a brief prayer (“O Here elröse vns van allen
sychtigen vnd vnsychtighen vienden”) and the Pax domini.

22. Collect: “WY dancken dy almechtige HERE God”

R has a different collect.38

23. Benediction: “De HERE segene dy vnde behöde dy”

Thirty-one of the seventy-five hymns in the main part of the Magdeburg Enchiridion, plus the Te deum in
the Matins service, have music. In the Te deum (94L-97R) the text is underlaid beneath the notes; in all
other cases the music is printed separately before the words. Again a remarkably high degree of congruity
exists between the Magdeburg and Leipzig Enchiridia. Lotter's book provides music for almost the same

hymns as Blum's, especially in the first section, the songs of Luther and his circle.39 Moreover, apart from
misprints (which are numerous in both books), the Magdeburg volume agrees with the Leipzig hymnal
even when there are significant variants that set them apart from other sources (e.g., the end of
Hegenwalt's “Erbarm dich mein, o Herr Gott” [no. 12]).

One of the most intriguing features of the Magdeburg Enchiridion is the group of four handwritten hymns
in the endpapers (transcriptions, with parallel High German versions, are provided in Appendix 2).
Apparently they were entered by an early owner of the book, probably within a decade after it was
published, to supplement the printed repertory. On the inside of the front cover are the first three stanzas
of Luther's “Christ, unser Herr, zum Jordan kam” (presumably the other four verses and one or two
additional songs were on the two leaves that have been excised between this page and the next).
Broadsheets of this hymn began circulating as early as 1541, and it appeared in Low German in Walther's

1543 hymnal (Appendix 3, no. 9).40

The other manuscript entry in the front is a metrical version of Psalm 103, “Nun lob, mein Seele, den
Herren,” by Johannes Gramann of Königsberg. A broadsheet of this song, along with three others by
Caspar Gretter and Johannes Schneesing (pastor at Friemar, near Gotha), was printed in Nuremberg by

18 I N T R O D U C T O R Y  S T U D Y  A N D  FA C S I M I L E  E D I T I O N



Georg Wachter around 1540.41 In the same year four polyphonic settings (in Johann Kugelmann's
Concentus novi) were published in Augsburg by Melchior Kriesstein. Low German versions are found in
the hymnals of Christian Rödinger (Magdeburg, 1543; Appendix 3, no. 11) and Johann Balhorn, Sr. (Lübeck,

1545; Appendix 3, no. 12).42

The first of the two handwritten hymns in the back is the morning song “Ich danck dir, liebe Herre” by
Johannes Kohlross (d.1558), a pastor in Basle (his metrical version of Psalm 127 is no. 68 among the
printed hymns). A broadsheet of “Ick danck dir, liebe Herre” was printed in Nuremberg by Wachter

around 1535,43 and it subsequently appeared in two Leipzig hymnals published by Valentin Schumann
(1539) and Valentin Bapst (1545). In addition, it is in the Low German hymnals published by Hans Walther

in Magdeburg in 1540, 1541, and 1543 (Appendix 3, nos. 7-9).44

The last hymn is “Herr Gott, der du erforschest mich,” a metrical version of Psalm 139 by Heinrich

Vogther. It was printed in Strassburg by Wolf Köpfel in 1527.45 Although very little is known about
Vogther, he is identified as “Maler zu Wimpffen” and “maler zu Straßburgk” (painter in Strassburg),

respectively, in broadsheets from 1524-1526.46

Linguistic analysis of these songs reveals that they are in late Middle Low German of the Lübeck Standard
with strong Westphalian and Dutch influence, rather than the indigenous dialect of Magdeburg (Elbe

Eastphalian).47 This, in turn, suggests that the scribe (presumably the book's owner) lived in the northwest
corner of Germany, near the Dutch border, perhaps in Osnabrück, Münster, Dortmund, or Wuppertal.

Description of the Magdeburg … 19



20



Appendices

Appendix 1 - Inventory of Hymns in the Megdeburg Enchiridion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Appendix 2 - Transcription of Manuscript Hymns in the Endpapers of the Magdeburg
Enchiridion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

Appendix 3 - Provisional List of Low Gennan Hymnals Printed Before Luther's Death (1546) . . . . . . . . 33

21



Appendix 1 - Inventory of Hymns in the
Megdeburg Enchiridion

For each hymn the Low German title, its High German equivalent, and the name of the author (if known)
are given first. If the hymn is by Luther, its number in Jenny 1985 is provided; this is followed by the
relevant page numbers in LW. Hymns by others are listed according to their number in W (a Roman
numeral indicates the volume number; an Arabic numeral indicates the number within a given volume).
Hymns with printed tunes are marked with an asterisk(*); the melodies are listed by their number in Z.

1. NU bidde wy den hilligen geist = Nun bitten wir den Heiligen Geist (Martin Luther)
Jenny 19; LW, 263-64.

2. KUm hillige geist Here Godt = Komm, Heiliger Geist, Herre Gott (Luther)
Jenny 15; LW, 265-67; Z 7445a.*

3. MIdden wy im leuende syn = Mitten wir im Leben sind (Luther)
Jenny 3; LW, 274-76.

4. UTh deper nodt scrye ick tho dy = Aus tiefer Not schrei ich zu dir (Luther)
Jenny 11; LW, 221-24; Z 4437.*

5. GOdt sy gelauet vnde gebenediet = Gott sei gelobet und gebenedeiet (Luther)
Jenny 4; LW, 252-54.

6. Ein nye ledt wy heuen an = Ein neues Lied wir heben an (Luther)
Jenny 18; LW, 211-16; Z 7245.*

7. DYn arme hupe Here deit klagen = Dein armer Hauf, Herr, tut klagen (Michael Stiefel)
W III 108.

8. Minsche dyn tunge mit gesange schal geuen = Mensch, dein Zung mit Gesang soll geben (Stiefel)
W III 109.

9. OCh Godt van hemmel see darin = Ach Gott, vom Himmel sieh dare in (Luther)
Jenny 8; LW, 225-28; Z 4431.*

10. CHrist lach in dodes banden = Christ lag in Todes Banden (Luther)
Jenny 12; LW, 255,57; Z 70126.*

11. GOdt wolde vns doch gnedich syn = Es wollt uns Gott genädig sein (Luther)
Jenny 10; LW, 232-34; Z 7247 (with some rhythmic differences).*

12. ERbarme dy myner o Here Godt = Erbarm dich mein, o Herre Gott (Erhart Hegenwalt)
W III 70; Z 5852.*

13. NU fröwet iuw leuen Christen gemein = Nun freut euch, lieben Christen gmein (Luther)
Jenny 2; LW, 217-20; Z 4427.

14. DOrch Adams vall ys gantz vordoruen = Durch Adams Fall ist ganz verderbt (Lazarus Spengler)
W III 71; Z 7547 (transposed).*

15. DYth sint de hilligen tein gebot = Dies sind die heilgen Zehn Ge bot (Luther)
Jenny 1; LW, 277-79; Z 1951.*

16. Minsche wultu leeuen salichlick = Mensch, willst du leben seliglich (Luther)

22



Jenny 20; LW, 280-81.

17. GAdes recht vnde wunderdadt = Gottes Recht und Wundertat (Johann Agricola)
W III 76; Z 5689.*

18. NU kum der Heiden Heilandt = Nun komm, der Heiden Heiland (Luther)
Jenny 14; LW, 235-36; Z 1174.*

19. CHristum wy schollen lauen schon = Christum wir sollen loben schon (Luther)
Jenny 16; LW, 237-39.*

20. GElauet systu Jhesu Christ= Gelobet seist du, Jesu Christ (Luther)
Jenny 5; LW, 240,41.

21. JHesus Christus vnse Heilandt / de van vns = Jesus Christus, unser Heiland, der von uns (Luther)
Jenny 6; LW, 249-51; Z 1576.*

22. FRölick wille wy alleluia singen = Fröhlich wollen wir Halleluja singen (Agricola)
W III 74; Z 1625a.*

23. WOl dem de in Gades fruchten steit = Wohl dem, der in Gottes Furcht steht (Luther)
Jenny 7; LW, 242,44; Z 298 (transposed).*

24. Mit frede vnde frowde ick vare darhen = Mit Fried und Freud ich fahr dahin (Luther)
Jenny 21; LW, 247-48; Z 3986 (transposed).*

25. WEre Godt nicht mit vns desse tidt = Wär Gott nicht mit uns diese Zeit (Luther)
Jenny 22; LW, 245-46; Z 4434 (transposed).*

26. WO Godt de Here nicht by vns hölt = Wo Gott, der Herr, nicht bei uns hält (Justus Jonas)
W III 62.

27. HEre Christ de enige Gades Sön = Herr Christ, der einig Gotts Sohn (Elizabeth Creutziger)
W III 67-68; Z 4297a.*

28. DEr vnwysen mundt de sprickt wol = Es spricht der Unweisen Mund wohl (Luther)
Jenny 9; LW, 229-31; Z 4436.*

29. JHesus Christus vnse Heilandt / de den dodt = Jesus Christus, unser Heiland, der den Tod (Luther)
Jenny 13; LW, 258-59; Z 1977.*

30. KUm Godt schepper hillige geist = Komm, Gott Schöpfer, Heiliger Geist (Luther)
Jenny 17; LW, 260 ,62 ; Z 294.*

31. WY gelöuen all an einen Godt = Wir glauben all an einen Gott (Luther)
Jenny 24; LW, 271-73; Z 7971.*

32. GOdt de Vader wane vns by = Gott der Yater wohn uns bei (Luther)
Jenny 23; LW, 268-70.

33. DE heil de ys vns kainen her = Es ist das Heil uns kommen her (Paul Speratus)
W III 55; Z 4430.*

34. HElp Godt wo ys der minschen nodt = Hilf Gott, wie ist der Menschen Not (Speratus)
W III 58; Z 8392.*

35. IN Godt löue ick / dat he hat = In Gott gelaub ich, daß er hat (Speratus)
W III 56; Z 8389.*

36. OCh Here Godt wo hebben sick = Ach Herre Gott, wie haben sich (Agricola)
W III 77; Z 7250.*

37. Eine vaste borch ys vnse Godt = Eine feste Burg ist unser Gott (Luther)

Appendix 1 - Inventory of Hymns in … 23



Jenny 28; LW, 283-85.

38. DE tidt ys nu gantz fröwdenrick = Die Zeit ist nu gar freudenreich W III 573 (order of stanzas 1 and 2
reversed).

39. IN dulci iubilo = In dulci jubilo
W II 646 (stanza 3 omitted)

40. CHriste de du bist dach vnde licht = Christe, der du bist Tag und Licht
W III 161.

41. CHrist ys erstanden = Christ ist erstanden (Luther)
Jenny 32.

42. O Godt Vader du heffst gewalt = O Gott Yater, du hast Gewalt (Hans Sachs)
W III 87.

43. CApitan Here Godt Vader myn = Capitan, Herre Gott Yater mein
W III 154; Z 8133.*

44. GEnad my Here ewige Godt = Genad mir, Herr, ewiger Gott
W III 155.

45. MAch ick vnglück nicht wedderstan = Mag ich Unglück nicht widerstahn
W III 156-57.

46. FRöwet iuw fröwet iuw inn desser tidt = Freuet euch, freuet euch in dieser Zeit
W III 165.

47. O HERE Godt dyn Godtlike wort = O Herre Gott, dein gottlich Wort
W III 163; Z 5690.*

48. O Here Godt begnade my = O Herre Gott, begnade mich (Matthaus Greiter)
W III 120.

49. AM water flete Babilon = An Wasserflüssen Babylon (Wolfgang Dachstein)
W III 135.

50. IDt sint ock salich alle de = Es sind doch selig alle, die (Greiter)
W III 121.

51. WAt kan vns kamen an vor nodt = Was kann uns kommen an vor Not (Andreas Knöpken)
W III 147.

52. VAn allen minschen affgewandt = Von allen Menschen abgewand (Knöpken)
W III 145.

53. O Jesu tzart Godliker art = O Jesu zart, göttlicher Art (Sachs)
W III 80.

54. CHristum van hemmel rope ick an = Christum vom Himmel ruf ich an (Sachs)
W III 81.

55. VAder vnse de du bist im he1nmel leret vns Jesus Christ= Yater unser, der du bist im Himmel, lehrt
uns Jesus Christ (Ambrosius Moibanus)
W III 594; Z 1975.*

56. VAder vnse wy bidden dy = Vater unser, wir bitten dich (Symphorianus Pollio)
W III 562.

57. ACh Vader vnse de du bist im hemmelrike = Ach, Vater unser, der du bist im Himmelreich
(Moibanus)
W III 592; Z 8484.*

24 A P P E N D I C E S



58. IN Jhesus namen heue wy an = In Jesus Namen heben wir an
W III 565; Z 1704a (with rhythmic variants).*

59. O Christe wo was dyn gestalt = O Christe, wo war dein Gestalt (Sachs)
W III 84.

60. O Christe du ware Gades Sön = Christe, wahrer Sohn Gottes fron (Sachs)
W III 86.

61. CHriste du anuencklick bist = Christe, du ansenglichen bist (Sachs)
W III 85.

62. DAnck segge wy alle Gade vnsem Heren Christo = Dank sagen wir alle Gott unserm Herrn Christo
W III 599.

63. HElp Godt wo gheit ydt yummer tho= Hilf, Gott, wie geht es immer zu (Knöpken)
W III 138-39.

64. ICk wil dem HEREN seggen danck = Ich will dem Herren sagen Dank (Sachs)
W III 88.

65. ICk truwe vp Godt den Heren myn = Ich trau auf Gott den Herren mein (Sachs)
W III 90.

66. HERE wo lange wultu vorgeten myner = Herr, wie lang willt vergessen mein (Sachs)
W III 91.

67. HEre wol wert warren in dyner hütten = Herr, wer wird wohnen in deiner Hüt (Sachs)
W III 92.

68. SO Godt thorn huse nicht gifft syne gunst = So Gott zum Haus nicht gibt sein Gunst (Johannes
Kohlross)
W III 113.

69. Mine see le laue den HEren rein = Mein Seel lobe den Herren rein (Sachs)
W III 99.

70. Singet dem Heren ein nie ledt = Singet dem Herrn ein neues Lied (Sachs)
W III 100.

71. O Jhesu all er salicheit = O Jesu aller Seligkeit (Joachim Slüter?)48

W III 626.

72. Dlth fest vnde fröwde = Dieses Fest und Freude (Slüter?)49

W III 628.

73. GOdt hillige schepper aller stem = Gott, heilger Schöpfer aller Stern (Thomas Müntzer)
W III 499.

74. DEs köninges bannern ghan hervör = Des Königs Panier gehn hervor (Müntzer)
W III 502.

75. DEr hilligen leuent deit stedes na = Der heilgen Leben tut stets nach (Müntzer)
W III 504.

Appendix 1 - Inventory of Hymns in … 25



Appendix 2 - Transcription of Manuscript
Hymns in the Endpapers of the Magdeburg

Enchiridion

1 front (pasted to inside of front cover): “Christ, unser Herr, zum Jordan kam” by Martin Luther (Jenny 36;
LW, 299-301). Only the first three stanzas remain, because two leaves have been excised between this page
and the next. The missing pages presumably contained the last four stanzas and probably one or two
additional hymns.

[Stanza 1]

chistns onse heer toem jordaen quam //
na sÿnes vaders wille // van sante
johans de dope nam // sÿn werck ende
amt tet verallen // daer woldt hÿ
stiften ons ein bat// to wassen ons
van sunden verdrone den bieteren doet //
duer sÿn selss bloet en wonden // het gast
een nieue leuen

Christ, unser HErr, zum Jordan kam
nach seines Vaters willen,
Von S. Johans die Tauffe nam,
sein werck und ampt zurfüllen.

Da wolt er stifften uns ein Bad,
Zu waschen uns von sünden,
Erseuffen auch dem Bittern Tod
Durch sein selbs Blut und Wunden.
Es galt ein newes Leben.

[Stanza 2]

soe horet ende merket alle wel // vant
got heet self die dope // ende vat een cristen
gelouen sal // toe miden keter hopt // got
spret ende wÿl // dat water sÿn doch niet
allen slet water // sÿn heilige woert is oeck
daer bÿ// mit riken geest sonder maten //
die is alhier die doper

So hört und mercket alle wol,
was Gott heisst selbs die Tauffe
Und was ein Christen gleuben sol,
Zu meiden Ketzer hauffen:

Gott spricht und wil, das wasser sey,
Doch nicht allein schlecht Wasser.
Sein heiligs Wort ist auch dabey
Mit reichem Geist on massen.
Der ist alhie der Tauffer.

[Stanza 3]

sulp heeft hÿ ons beuiset klaer // mit
bielden en met vorden // des vaders stemm
men open baer // daer self aen de jordaen
hoerde // he sprack dit is minen leuen son
aen dien ick heb behagen // den wil ick
[?] beuolen haen // dat ghÿ hen horen alle
ende volgen sÿnder lere //

Sölchs hat er uns beweiset klar
Mit Bildern und mit Worten .
Des Vaters stim man offenbar
Daselbs am Jordan horte.

Er sprach: "Das ist mein lieber Son,
An dem ich hab gefallen.
DEN wil ich Euch befolhen han,
Das jr IN höret Alle
Und folget seinem Leren."

2 front (recto) and 3 front (verso): “Nun lob, mein Seele, den Herren” by Johannes Gramann (W III 968-70).

[Stanza 1]

26



Nou loue min siel den heren // want
in mÿ is den name sÿn // sÿne weldaet
doet hÿ vermeren // verget dat niet o
hertn mÿn // heft dÿ dÿne sunden verge̅u̅
erholt dÿn schwatit groet // beschut dÿ[n]
arms leuen // nemt dÿ in sÿnen schoet
doet dÿ met dÿnen troest beschuten //
verhoget den armen // dÿn der kaenigen
recht geboet // die liden in sÿnen rieck

NUn lob, mein seele, den Herren
vnd was in mir ist den namen sein.
Sein wolthat thut er meren,
vergiß es nit, o hertze meyn.

Hat dir deyn sünd vergeben
vnd heylet deyn schwacheyt groß,
erredt dein armes leben,
nimpt dich in seyne schoß,
Mit reichem trost beschüttet,
veriungt, dem Adler gleych.
Der könig schafft recht, behütet
die leyden in seynem reych.

[Stanza 2]

her heft vns weten laten // sÿn herlick
rect en sÿn gerect // daertoe sÿne goede
sonder maten // het gebreket aen erberm̅
niet // sÿnen toren laet hÿ wel faren //
straft niet niet [sic] na onse schult // die
genade doet heÿ niet sparen // den blu̅t̅
is hÿ holt // sÿn goet is erhauen // bÿ de̅
die hem fructen em // also veren de ost
van auant // is onse sunde daerhen

Er hat vns wissen lassen
sein herrlich recht vnd sein gericht,
Darzu sein güte on massen,
es mangelt an seiner erbarmung nicht.

Sein zorn lest er wol faren,
strafft nicht nach vnser schuld,
die gnad thut er nit sparen,
den blöden ist er hold.
Sein güte ist hoch erhaben
ob den die förchten jn,
so fern der Ost vom Abent
seind vnser sünden dahin.

[Stanza 3]

Als hem een vder [sic] erbarmet // aouer
syne jonge kienderen clein / soe doet
die her ons armen // soe wÿ hem vre̅st
kindelick rein // hÿ kent ons gebreben
auen // hÿ veet wÿ sÿn maer stof //
als gans des mesen leuen // een blom
vanden velde loef // den viendt daer
auer waeit // soe is hÿ nuemer daer
alsoe die mens vergaet // sÿn ende dat
is hem na //

Wie sich ein man erbarmet
vber seine jungen kindlein klein,
So thut der Herr vns armen,
so wir jn kindtlich fürchten rein.

Er kennet das arme gemechte,
Got weiß, wir seind nur staub,
gleich wie das graß von rechte,
ein blum vnd fallendes laub:
Der wind nur darüber wehet,
so ist es nymmer da:
also der mensch vergehet,
sein end das ist jme nah.

[Stanza 4]

die goedes genade allene // blieft staet
ende vast in ewicheit // bÿ sinder lief̅
gemeine // die staet in sÿnder fruete ber̅
die sÿnen verbont beuaren // hÿ regret
in hemelrick // ghÿ sterken ende engelen
scharen // sÿns louens d ienen hem toe
ghelieck // den groten heer toe eeren
ende drinen sÿn heillige woert //
mÿn siel sal oeck vermeren // sÿn
loef aen alien oert //

Die Gottis genad alleyne
stehet vest vnd bleybt in ewigkeyt
Bey seyner lieben gemeyne,
die stehet in seyner forchte bereyt,

Die seynen bund behalten;
er herschet im himelreych:
jr starcken Engel walten
seyns lobs vnd dienen zugleich
Dem grossen Herrn zu ehren
vnd treyben sein heyliges wort:
meyn seele sol auch vermeren

Appendix 2 - Transcription of … 27



sein lob an allem ort.

1 back (recto), 2 back (verso), and 3 back (recto): “Ich danck dir, lieber Herre” by Johannes Kohlross (W III
114).

[Stanza 1]

Ick dancke dÿ lieue here // [dat ghÿ]
my hebt beuaert // In deser nacht
geuere // daer in ick lach soe hart mit
duisternis omuangen // daer toe in groter
noet daer vÿ ick ben ontgangen helpt
mÿ heer en goedt //

ICh danck dir, lieber Herre,
das du mich hast bewart
In diser nacht gefere,
darinn ich lag so hart

Mit finsternis vmbfangen,
darzu in grosser not,
daraus jch bin entgangen,
halffst du mir, Herre Gott.

[Stanza 2]

Met danck vil ick dÿ louen // o ghÿ
mÿn goedt ende heer // in den hemel
hoech daer louen // den dach mi oeck
geuer // waerom ick dÿ to bieden // ende
oeck dÿnen wielle mach zÿn // leeit
mÿ in dinen seden // ende breket den
wille mÿn //

Mit danck wil jch dich loben,
o du mein Gott vnd Herr,
Im hymel hoch dort oben
den tag mich auch gewer.

Warumb jch dich thu bitten
vnd auch deyn will mag seyn:
layt mich in deynen sitten
vnd brich den willen meyn.

[Stanza 3]

Dat ick heer niet affwike // van dÿder
recter baen // die wÿant mÿ niet gript
daer mede ick eer moch gaen // eerholt
mÿ duer dÿn goeden // dat biedt ick
wlietich dÿ // vor dueuels liest en wieden
daer mede hÿ setet aen mÿ

Das jch, Herr, nit abweyche
von deyner rechten ban,
Der feynd mich nit erschleyche,
darmit ich yrr möcht gan.

Erhalt mich durch deyn gute,
das bitt jch fleyssig dich,
fürs teuffels list vnd wütten,
darmit er setzt an mich.

[Stanza 4]

Oen geloue mÿ werlene // aen dÿnen
oen jesou crist // mÿn sundtn mÿ oeck
vortie // alhier toe deser fÿes // dou vert
mÿ dat niet ontsegen // als ghÿ gelouet
haet // dat heÿ mÿne dsunden doe dragē
ende werlost mÿ wander last //

Oen glauben mir verleyhe
an deinen Son Jhesu Christ,
Meyn sünd mir auch verzeyhe
alhie zu diser frist.

Du wirst mirs nit ersagen,
wie du verheyssen hast,
das er meyn sünd thut tragen
vnd lößt mich von dem last.

[Stanza 5]

Die hopinge mÿ oeck geue // [two crossed-
out words]

Die hoffnung mir auch gibe

28 A P P E N D I C E S



die niet werderuen laet // daertoe een
cristlÿck liefde // tho doe dit en dit mÿ
wordert // dat ick hem goedes betuene
saeke miet [sic] daer in dat mÿn // vnde
lief hem als mÿn eigen // na allen den
willen dÿn

die nicht verderben lest,
Darzu ein Christliche liebe
zu dem der mich verletzt:

Das jch jm guts erzeige,
such nit darinn das mein,
vnd lieb jn als mein eygen
nach all dem willen deyn.

[Stanza 6]

Oien woert laet mÿ bekennen // deser
arger werelt // ock mÿ dÿn dienaer
noemen // niet wresen geuelt noch ghelt
noch gelt [sic] // dat my baldt mocht afkerē
van dÿder wareit klaer // wielt mÿ
oeck niet vehsteden // van der cristliker
schaer

Oein wort laß mich bekennen
für diser argen welt,
Auch mich deyn diener nennen
nicht förchten gwalt noch gelt,

Das mich bald möcht abkeren
von deyner warheyt klar;
wölst mich auch nicht verscheren
von der Christlichen schar.

[Stanza 7]

Laet mÿ den dach vollenden // to loue
den name dÿn // dat ick niet van dÿ
wende // aent ende wolstendich sÿ // behōt
mÿ lÿff ende leuen // daertoe die vriech
in den lande // wat ghÿ mÿ hebt geuen //
staet al in dÿder hant //

Laß mich den tag vollenden
zu lob dem namen dein,

Das jch nicht von dir wende,
ans end bestendig sein.
Behüt mir leib vnd leben,
darzu die frücht im land:
was du mir hast gegeben
steet als in deyner hand.

[Stanza 8]

Heer criest dÿ lof ick sege // om dÿder
weldaet wiel // die ghÿ mÿ deso dagen
betuenet hebt ouer al // dÿnen naem viel
lck prisen // die ghÿ allen bist goet // mit
dÿnen liue mÿ spÿse // drÿnt mÿ met
dÿnen bloet

Herr Christ, dir lob jch sage
vmb deyne wolthat all,
Die du mir all mein tage
erzeygt hast vberal.

Dein namen wil jch preysen,
der du alleyn bist gut,
mit deynem leyb mich speyse,
trenck mich mit deynem blut.

[Stanza 9]

Dÿ is allein die ere // dÿn is allein
den roem // die wrke dÿ niemant wre //
dÿn segen toe ons kome // dat wÿ in
vrede ontslapen // mit genadt toe ons
ÿl geft ons des geloefs gopt // waer des
duiuels liest en pÿl //

Deyn ist alleyn die ehre,
deyn ist alleyn der rhum;
Die rach dir niemand were,
dein segen zu vns kum,

Das wir im frid entschlaffen,
mit gnaden zu vns eyl,
gib vns des glaubens waffen
fürs teuffels listig pfeyl.

4 back (verso), 5 back (recto), 6 back (verso), and 7 back (recto): “Herr Gott, der du erforschest mich” by
Heinrich Vogther (W III 560).

Appendix 2 - Transcription of … 29



[Stanza 1]

Heer goedt die ghÿ ernorsget mÿ eerkents
mÿn ganse leeuen • mÿn opstaen ende siten
ick • beken van dÿ veert gheuen • alle m̅
gedachten sot ick haen • voer dÿ o godt
erofent staen • erkent mÿn voen
ende lasen • die dou biest om mÿnen paert die
rines wÿs om mÿn leeger gaet • siet op
alle mÿne straten

HErr gott, der du erforschest mich,
erkenst meyn gantzes leben,
Meyn auffersteen vnd sitzen, ich
bekenn, von dir würt geben.

All meyn gedancken so ich hon
vor dir, o gott, eroffnet ston,
erkenst meyn thun vnd lassen.
Denn du stetz bist vmb meynen pfadt,
der ringweyß vmb meyn leger gat,
spehest auß all meyn strassen.

[Stanza 2]

Het is ghen voert in mÿnen mont noch
reden op mÿnder tongen dat [?] niet alles
vor sÿ cont eer sÿ werden geredt noch ge
songen • ick ghe ste was ick immer doe • soe
biestou daer ende siet meer toe sonder deer
niet goedes wolbringe • ghÿ riectes clan voē
in mÿ aen • dien hant mÿ kreftich fu[r?]
op diender baen • mier mach sus niet gel
mgen

Es ist kein wort in meynem mund
noch red auff meyner zungen,
Das dir nit alles vor sey kundt,
ee sye wern gret noch gsungen.

Ich gee, stee, was ich jmmer thu,
so bistu da vnd sichst mir zu;
on dich nichts guts volbringe,
Du richtests dann vor inn mir an:
dein hand mich krefftig für auff ban,
mir mag sunst nit gelingen.

[Stanza 3]

ick ben soe suack in mÿn werstant suelc[h?]
heemiliecheit toe erlangen • vernuest drieft
daer vie[t?] maer een doen inden gheloue
Wert ontfang[paper damage] vaer sal ick hen
g[paper damage]
woer dinen gheest die ghÿ aller herten
gedachten weet dÿn aengesiecht weet mÿn
vlieden • faer ick ten h mel soe biestou daer
oeck in der hellen en anders waer can mÿ dÿ
niet ontietn

Wo sol ich hyn gen vor deim geyst
der du allr hertzen dancken weyst,
dein angesicht weyßt meyn fliehen:
Far ich gen hymel, so bistu do,
auch in der hell vnd anderßwo,
kan mich d in nit entziehen.

[Stanza 4]

Neem ick vlegel der morgen roedt • en vlie
aen den ende des meres dÿn hant mÿ vat
viet alder noet • erhalden en eerneren • spreck
ick wiensternis decken mÿ soe ghelt den da
ch ende nacht dÿ ghelieck die nacht luech[t?]
hoe den dage bÿ dÿ duisternis ghen duister
nis is alle heimelicheit sÿnt toe alder friest dÿ
niemant mach verschgen

Nern ich flügel der morgen röt
vnd blyb am end des meres,
Deyn hand mich würt auß aller nöt
erhalten vnd erneren.

Sprech ich "finsternüß decken mich,"
so gilt der tag vnd nacht dir gleich,
die nacht leücht wie der tage,
Bey dir finster nicht finster ist:
all heymlich sünd zu aller frist
dir nyemandt mag verschlagen.

[Stanza 5]

30 A P P E N D I C E S



mÿn nieren hastou in diender geualt
oeck alle mÿn heimelike lueste hoe ick in
den moeder lÿf vas gestelt sonder mÿ
hebt ghÿ toe gheruestet dÿn rechter hant
stets vas ouer mÿ van herten gront des
clan.ck ick dÿ diender vonderlieck[r ?] daden
[paper damage]r mede ghÿ mÿ maeche

vondersaem mÿn
sies suelck weld[water damage] wol vernam

dat het ghe
niel dÿnen raden

Meyn nieren hast in deiner gwalt,
auch all meyn heymlich lüste.
Wie ich in mutter leyb was gstalt,
on mich hasts zu gerüste.

Deyn rechte hand stets was ob mir,
von hertzens grund des clan.eke dir
deynr wunderlichen thate,

Damit du mich machst wundersam,

meyn seel solch gutthat wol vernam,
das es gefiel deym rhate.

[Stanza 6]

Alle mÿn gebenten hebt gÿ getelt daer
ick sol gebeldet werden • dÿn oegen oeck
op mÿ gestelt daer ick sou gebeldet werde[n]
lach inder eerden in.den moeder lief noch
onbereit des ghein vernuft niet weet

besch[paper damage]
mÿn dagen voer dÿ sÿnt getellet daer
van noch toe geen mens een mach doen
op dien boeck al gheschreuen staen hoe

la[paper damage]
ghÿ dat hebt eruellet

All meyn gebeyn hastn gezelt
do ich solt bildet werden,
Deyn augen auch auff mich gestelt
do ich lag in der erden

In mutter leyb noch vnbereyt,

des kein verunnfft nit weist bescheyd;
mein tag vor dir send zelet,
Danon noch zu kein mensch mag thun,

vff deim buch all geschriben ston
wie lang dus hast erwelet.

[Stanza 7]

Hoe kostelick sÿnt voer mÿ o goedt • dÿn
weelualdigen gedachten hoe saet de s sand
aen der see haet • van dÿ verd ick niet
wancklen soe ick oeck sub vanden doet
oeck sues op waech • dÿn genade mÿ

ha[paper damage]
in alder saeck bÿ dier verde ick bl[?]en
die godlosen rot o hoster godt die doet

dil[paper damage]
Viet en maech toe spot dat bloet wolck
gaer verdriue

Wie kostlich send vor mir, o gott,
deyn vilfeltig gedancken!
Ir summ des sands am mere hat!
von dir würd ich nit wancken.

So ich vom tod auch sunst auff wach,

dein gnad mich helt in aller sach,
bey dir wurd ich beleyben.

Die gottloß rott, o höchster gott,
die tödt, thilg auß vnd machs zu spott,
das blind volck gar vertreybe.

[Stanza 8]

sÿ r[e]den stets anrecht van mÿ vas client
toe huerder saken sie baldt dÿn woert claer
wÿe[l?] heraoer sunder oersaeck stech op
mak
en ick haet ia heer die haten dÿ die dÿ
en dÿn woert weder sÿn daer weder alt[?]
str[e?]den daerom sÿ mÿ al warden vÿa[?]
w[?]el smaeit een leets betuenen mÿ wiel
mÿ dinen segen geuen

Sye reden stets vnrecht von dir,
wz client zu jren sachen,
Sobald deyn wort klar will herfür,
on vrsach sich auffmachen.

Ich hass ja, herr, die hesser deyn,
die dir vnnd deym wort zu wider seyn,
dawider alzeyt streben:
Darumb sye mir all werden feynd,
vil schmach vnnd leyds erzeygen

seynd:
wölst mir das sigen geben.

Appendix 2 - Transcription of … 31



[Stanza 9]

Eruors mÿ here ernaer mÿn heert erua
[?]r alle mÿn gedachten en sie op mÿn d[?]
achternaert oft enniger sÿt wÿl van
ken ost sÿ vo[?]den ereden vander baen
laet mÿ o godt niet werbaest gaen op
rechter baen mÿ leide die dier gevel
[water damge] euich sÿn mÿn geuiss[?]
lief ende siele dier vrÿ eeuich stedts
[water damage] dier blÿnen

Erforsch mich, herr, erfar meyn hertz,
versuch all meyn gedancken,
Vnd syh, ob meyn thun hynderwerk
vff einig seyt wöl wancken!

Ob ich sey tretten ab der ban,
laß mich, o gott, nit fürbas gon,
vff rechten weg mich leyte,
Der dir gefall vnd ewig sey!
meyn gwissen, leyb vnd seel dir frey
ewig stets sey bereytte!

32 A P P E N D I C E S



Appendix 3 - Provisional List of Low Gennan
Hymnals Printed Before Luther's Death

(1546)

Abbreviations

a = Title.
b = Facts of publication.
c = Present location.
d = Presence or absence of music.
e = Listings in standard catalogs.
f = Additional bibliography.
[DKL] = Siglum in Jenny 1985, 139,44, for sources without music.

1. a) Eyn gantz schone vnde seer nutte gesangk boek, tho dagelyker öuinge geystlyker gesenge vnde
Psalmen
b) Rostock: Ludwig Dietz, 1525.

c) Rostock, Universitätsbibliothek (defective).50

d) No music.
e) Borchling,Claussen 1931,36, no. 812; Benzing 1966, no. 3685; [DKL] Rst 1525; Jenny 1985, 140.
f) Bachmann 1881, 21-37; Wiechmann 1864,85, 3:117-21 (no. 217); WA, 394-95 (Aa); Basinski 1971,

35-68; Basinski 1984, 15-23; Basinski 1986 (reprint edition), esp. 113-30; Ueltzen 1992.

This book, the oldest surviving Low German hymnal, was discovered in the summer of 1877 by
Johannes Bachmann, a theology professor at the University of Rostock. The unique copy is missing a single
leaf (Kii) in the middle and two or more gatherings at the end. Judging by the 1526 reprint (no. 2), the
material at the end probably included not only the hymn “Capitan her God vader myn” but also the order

of worship for Vespers.51

Wiechmann believed that this hymnal was preceded by an even earlier Low Saxon edition,52 and a
century later Basinski again raised the possibility that it was based on a Low German book with a si1nilar

form, perhaps a translation of one of the 1524 Erfurt Enchiridia.53 Ameln takes a different view. He
concurs with Bachmann that it is modeled on a High German book and argues that it likely was translated

by Joachim Slüter whose native language was Low German.54

The book's repertory was drawn from “the Walter Chorgesangbuch of 1524, hymnbooks published in

Erfurt and Strassburg in 1525, and a number of hymns from the north German area.“55 It played an
important role in the spread of Ref or, mation hymnody northward into Scandinavia. For the Danish
hymnal published by Ludwig Dietz in 1529 (a reprint of one that had appeared the previous year in

Malmö) is a translation of the 1525 book.56

2. a) (E)Yn gantz schone vnde seer nutte ghesangk boek, tho dagelyker öuinge geystlyker gesenge vn̅
Psalmen
b) Cologne: Peter Quentel, 1526.

c) Lost since 1945. Formerly in Berlin, Deutsche Staatsbibliothek.57

d) Music.
e) Borchling-Claussen 1931,36, no. 876; Benzing 1966, no. 3686; DKL Rst 1526; RISM 1526 06; Jenny
1985, 140.
f) Wackernagel 1855, 89-90 (no. 233); Geffcken 1857, 208-12; Bachmann 1881, 21-22, 26-28;

33



Wiechmann 1864-85, 3:119-20; WA, 395-96 (Bb).

This hymnal is essentially a reprint of no. 1; it differs in minor details only. It is often referred to as the
“Speratusbuch” because the printer incorrectly resolved as “J. Speratus” the initials “J. S.” ( = Joachim
Slüter, the Rostock Reformer) that appear in the preface of its model.

3. a) [Title page of Part 1:] Geystlyke leder vppt nye gebetert tho Wittēberch, dorch D. Martin. Luther
[Title page of Part 2:] Gheystlyker gesenge vnde leder…

b) Rostock: Ludwig Dietz, 20 March 1531.

c) Lüneburg, Stadtbibliothek.58

d) No music.
e) Borchling-Claussen 1931-36, no. 1090; Benzing 1966, no. 3678; [DKL] Rst 1531; Jenny 1985, 141.
f) Geffcken 1857, 212-22; Wiechmann-Kadow 1858 (reprint edition), esp. 19-36; Wiechmann 1864-85,
1: 145-53 (no. 74); W, 1:397-99 (no. 40); Bachmann 1881, 38-45; WA, 390-91 (Ff); Basinski 1971,
173-217; Basinski 1984, 24-38.

This book was found in 1857 by Mr. Vogler, director of the Stadtbibliothek, Luneburg.59 It can be
regarded, to some extent, as an expanded version of no. 1, since it contains all but two of the fifty-four
songs in the earlier publication. The first part generally has been considered to be an unaltered translation

of the lost Wittenberg hymnal printed in 1529 by Joseph Klug.60 “The second part was compiled from the
hymnody of other areas; for example, of the sixty-four texts, sixteen originated from Strassburg, twenty-
one from Nuremberg (including seventeen by Sachs), and a good proportion of the remainder stemmed

from north Germany.“61

All of the other Low German hymnals, except no. 5 (the Magdeburg Enchiridion) and 11, are based on

this book. Geffcken therefore characterizes it as “the most important Low German hymnal.“62 Bachmann
notes that the numerous editions (he lists and describes no fewer than sixteen between 1534 and 1564)
testify to its wide distribution: “For over a generation, Slüter's book, nicknamed ‘dat dubbelde
Sanckböklin’ [the little double hymnal] on account of its two parts, remained the hymnal for the Lutheran

Church of Lower Saxony, or it provided the basis for the publication of other Low Saxon hymnals.“63 Like
no. 1, its influence extended far beyond North Germany: Leaver discovered that the first Protestant

hymnal in England (London: Coverdale, c. 1535) apparently was based on it.64

4. a) Geystlike leder, vppet nye gebetert tho Wittemberch, dorch D. Martin. Luther…
b) Magdeburg: Hans Walther, 1534.
c) Wolfenbüttel, Herzog-August-Bibliothek.
d) No music.
e) Borchling,Claussen 1931-36, no. 1196; Benzing 1966, no. 3679; [DKL] MagdW; Jenny 1985, 141.
f) Wackernagel 1855, 127-28 (no. 325); Geffcken 1857, 222-24; Wiechmann-Kadow 1858, 37;
Wiechmann 1864-85, 1:199; Bachmann 1881, 46 (no. 1); WA, 391-92 (Gg).

This is an expanded edition of no. 3; it contains four additional hymns, including “Frowt juw frowt juw
in desser tidt,” one of the few in the Magdeburg Enchiridion that is not in the 1531 book.

5. a) Enchiridion Geistliker leder vnde Psalmen, vppet nye gecorrigeret. Sampt der Vesper Complet,
Metten vnde Missen.
b) Magdeburg: Michael Lotter, 1536.
c) Atlanta, Emory University, Pitts Theology Library.
d) Music.
e) Benzing 1966, no. 3680; DKL MagdL 1536; RISM 153602; Jenny 1985, 142.
f) Volz 1962; Ameln 1964, 232.

6. a) Geistlicke Leder vnd Psalmen, vpt nye gebetert. Martin Luther…
b) Magdeburg, 1538.
c) Lost.
d) —.
e) Borchling-Claussen 1931-36, no. 1286.

34 A P P E N D I C E S



f) Wackernagel 1855, 150 (no. 370); Wiechmann-Kadow 1858, 38; Wiechmann 1864-85, 1:199;
Bachmann 1881, 46 (no. 2).

The only trace of this book is its mention by Hermann von der Hardt in Avtographa Lutheri aliorumque
(Brunswick, 1690).

7. a) Geystlike leder vn̅ Psalmen, vppet nye gebetert. Mart. Luther…
b) Magdeburg: Hans Walther, 1540.
c) Wolfenbüttel, Herzog-August-Bibliothek.
d) Music.
e) Borchling-Claussen 1931-36, no. 1342; Benzing 1966, no. 3681; DKL MagdW nach 1539; RISM
154003; Jenny 1985, 142.
f) Wackernag 11855, 166-67 (no. 410); Wiechmann-Kadow 1858, 38; Wiechmann 1864-85, 1:199;
Bachmann 1881, 47-48 (no. 3).

8. a) Geystlike leder vn̅ Psalmen, vppet nye gebetert. Martinus Luther.
b) Magdeburg: Hans Walther, 1541.
c) Lost. Formerly in Helmstedt, Universitätsbibliothek.
d) Music.
e) Borchling-Claussen 1931-36, no. 1355; Benzing 1966, no. 3682; DKL MagdW 1541; RISM 154104;
Jenny 1985, 143.
f) Wiechmann 1864-85, 1:199; W, 1:415-16 (no. 68); Bachmann 1881, 48-49 (no. 4); WA, 392.

9. a) Geystlike leder vn̅ Psalmen, vppet nye gebetert. Mart. Luther…
b) Magdeburg: Hans Walther, 1543.

c) Lost. Formerly in Berlin, Deutsche Staatsbibliothek.65

d) Music.
e) Borchling-Claussen 1931-36, no. 1392; Benzing 1966, no. 3683; DKL MagdW 1543; RISM 154308;
Jenny 1985, 143.
f) Wackernagel 1855, 183-84, 475 (no. 454); Geffcken 1857, 224-26; Wiechmann-Kadow 1858, 38;
Wiechmann 1864-85, 1:199; Bachmann 1881, 49-51 (no. 5); WA, 393 (Hh).

This edition of no. 3 has twenty-one additional hymns, beyond the four that were added in the 1534
edition, including a new section of songs corrected by Hermann Bonn, superintendent in Lübeck

10. a) —.
b) Rostock: Ludwig Dietz, 1543.
c) Lost.
d) —.
e) —.
f) Wackernagel 1855, 185 (no. 455); Geffcken 1857, 225; Wiechmann-Kadow 1858, 38; Wiechmann
1864-85, 1:199; Bachmann 1881, 51 (no. 6).

At the end of no. 9 was a manuscript entry in an old hand referring to this book: “Eodem anno sol zu
Rostock ein niederdeutsch Cantional gedruckt worden sein bei Ludw. Dietz” (In the same year a Low
German hymnal is supposed to have been printed in Rostock by Ludw[ig] Dietz). In Beytrag zur Lieder-
Historie (Leipzig, 1759), Schöber suggested that it was a reprint of no. 7.

11. a) Eyn schön Geistlick Sangböck, Vpt nye…gerichtet…
b) Magdeburg: Christian Rödinger, 1543.

c) Erlangen, Universitätsbibliothek (defective);66 Greifswald, Universitätsbibliothek.
d) Music.
e) Borchling-Claussen 1931-36, no. 1381; Benzing 1966, no. 3687; DKL MagdR um 1543; RISM 154305;
Jenny 1985, 143.
f) Wiechmann-Kadow 1858, 39-42; W, 1:416,19 (no. 70); Bachmann 1881, 57-59 (no. 16); WA, 396-97
(Röd).

This large hymnal (304 pages) is not a new edition of no. 3, although it contains the same hymns plus

Appendix 3 - Provisional List of … 35



others (it was expanded by Christian Adolph Neustädter).

12. a) ENCHIRIDION Geistlike Lede vnd Psalmen, vppet nye gebetert. Mar. Luther…
b) Lübeck: Johann Balhorn, Sr., 1545

c) Greifswald, Universitätsbibliothek.67

d) Music.
e) Borchling-Claussen 1931-36, no. 1425; Benzing 1966, no. 3684; DKL Lub 1545; RISM 154502; Jenny
1985, 144.
f) Wackernagel 1855, 195-97 (no. 475); Geffcken 1857, 226-29; Wiechmann-Kadow 1858, 39;
Wiechmann 1864-85, 1:199; Bachmann 1881, 51-53 (no. 7); WA, 394 (Ii).

This edition of no. 3, edited by Hermann Bonn (see no. 9), includes thirteen additional hymns.

36 A P P E N D I C E S



Notes

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

I am grateful to Channing R. Jeschke and M. Patrick Graham of Pitts Theology Library at Emory
University, Gary Hauk, Secretary of the University, and James V. McMahon of the Department of German
Studies, for their interest in this project and for assistance of various kinds. I also wish to thank Robin A.
Leaver of Westminster Choir College (Princeton, New Jersey) for many valuable comments and
suggestions. This study was supported in part by a grant from the University Research Committee of
Emory University.

Wackernagel 1855.

Volz 1962.

Ameln 1964, 232

Benzing 1966, no. 3680; DKL MagdL 1536; RISM 153602; Jenny 1985, 142.

Bosinski 1986, 113.

Holtz 1980, 17.

Borchling-Claussen 1931-36 lists nearly 5000 Low German prints through the end of the eighteenth
century.

Bosinski 1984, 6-7.

Wiechmann-Kadow 1858, 23-24.

Citing statistics from Max Lindow's dissertation (“Niederdeutsch als evangelische Kirchensprache im
16. und 17.Jahrhunderts” [Ph.D. diss., University of Greifswald, 1926]), Holtz ( 1980, 60,62) notes that the
production of prints in Low German declined sharply beginning in the third decade of the seventeenth
century and came to a standstill by the end of the century.

Brandt 1975, vi.

Blume 1975, 6.

Hertel 1899, 143. Bosinski (1971, 65) thinks that they may have been sung in Low German. A High
German broadsheet of “Es wollt uns Gott genädig sein,” printed in Magdeburg in 1524 by Hans Knappe, Jr.,
is preserved in the Deutsche Staatsbibliothek, Berlin. See WA, 376 (ß); Benzing 1966, no. 3643; DKL 1LB1
Luth 1524b ; RILM 152411; Jenny 1985, 139. A facsimile appears in the Jahrbuch für Liturgik und
Hymnologie 3 (1957): facing 104.

Brandt 1975, 144.

This account is based on Brandt 1975, 152-53, 158. The quotation is from p. 277.

It is one of Michael Latter's first hymnals. The only one that is older is a version of Joseph Klug's 1529
Wittenberg hymnal that appeared around 1535 and is preserved in a defective copy in Gotha (Benzing
1966, no. 3549). Lotter subsequently published other editions of Klug in 1540 (Benzing 1966, nos. 3553 and
3554 ), 1542-43 (no. 3556) and 1546 (no. 3564). See also WA, 327-29, 333-34.

Benzing 1982, 276.

Ibid., 498.

37



20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Ibid., 498, 309.

Hofmann 1914 is a reprint of this book. Volz (1962, lxxx-lxxxiii) adduces the following evidence linking
the Magdeburg Enchiridion with Blum's hymnal: 1) similarity between their titles (the Leipzig volume is
called “Enchiridion geistlicher gesenge vnd Psalmen fur die leien mit viel andem denn zuuor gebessert.
Sampt der Vesper Mettē Comp let vnd Messe."); Lotter, however, reverses the order of Compline and
Matins in the title so that they correspond to the actual order of these services within the book; 2)
extensive agreement between editorial rubrics and headings of hymns in the two volumes; 3) the first
thirty-seven songs are in the same order, and thereafter the differences are easily explained (e.g., Lotter
rearranged a group of metrical psalms so that they would be in the correct numerical sequence). Some
differences suggest, however, that Lotter made use of another source, too. Apparently he consulted Klug's
1529 hymnal (or an early reprint), since the headings for the old church hymns and the non-Wittenberg
songs (which are not in Blum's hymnal) agree with the readings in this book. The Magdeburg Enchiridion
contains all but two of the hymns in the Leipzig volume. The two that are missing are the pre-Reformation
reworking of the Pange lingua, “Mein zung erkling, vnd frölich sing” (Lotter provides Michael Stiefel's
rendering, “Minsche dyn tunge mit gesange schal geuen,” instead) and Hans Sachs's version of Psalm 58,
“Wolt jr denn nicht reden ein mal.” In addition to the sixty-one songs that were taken over from Blum's
hymnal, Lotter added fourteen new ones, including two from the fifteenth century, three by Sachs, five
metrical psalms (by Matthäus Greiter and Wolfgang Dachstein of Strassburg, and the Riga cleric Andreas
Knöpken), and two translations of Latin hymns.

In the Rostock book and its later editions the hymns are printed according to the systematic ordering of
the 1529 Wittenberg hymnal (see Leaver 1991, 281-85); in the Magdeburg and Leipzig Enchiridia, on the
other hand, they are given in the more or less random sequence of an earlier Wittenberg source, Johann
Walter's Geystlicher gesangk Buchleyn (1524). In this connection, it is worth mentioning that the
Magdeburg Enchiridion is listed incorrectly in Benzing's catalog (1966, no. 3680) under “Low German
Editions of Klug's Wittenberg Hymnal.” Additional evidence that the Rostock hymnal did not serve as
Latter's exemplar is provided by a list of errors that Wiechmann corrected in his reprint (Wiechmann-
Kadow 1858, 61-62). Since none is found in the Magdeburg Enchiridion, either Lotter corrected them all or
he did not use the Rostock volume. Given the large number of printing errors in the Magdeburg book
(such misprints were common and occurred in most books printed in the sixteenth century), surely at
least a few of those in Wiechmann's list would have been perpetuated had Lotter worked directly from the
Rostock hymnal.

Volz 1962, 125.

Call number: Kessler 1536 Ench.

DKL MagdL 1536; RISM 153602 (p. 17).

The High German original is reprinted in WA, 474-75; an English translation is in LW, 315-16.

This core repertoire of early Lutheran hymnody apparently was taken over from Hans Lufft's
Enchiridion (Wittenberg, 1526), a congregational version of the 1524 Wittenberg Chorgesangbuch. All
thirty-two of the German songs in the 1524 source are in the three Enchiridia published by Lufft
(Wittenberg, 1526), Blum (Leipzig, c. 1530), and Lotter (Magdeburg, 1536). The four hymns in Lufft's book
that are not in the Chorgesangbuch (Agricola's “Gottes Recht und Wundertat” and “Ach Herre Gott, wie
haben sich,” Stiefel's “Mensch, dein Zung 1nit Gesang soll geben,” and Jonas's “Wo Gott, der Herr, nicht bei
uns hält”) are retained in the two later hymnals. The order of Luther's hymns “Gott der Yater wohn uns
bei” and “Wir glauben all an einen Gott” is reversed in all three of the Enchiridia with respect to the
Chorgesangbuch. Finally, Luther's “Eine feste Burg ist unser Gott,” which is found in both of the later
sources, is absent from the Chorgesangbuch and Lufft's hymnal because it was not written until after they
were published. See Volz 1962, lxxix; cf. also Hofmann 1914, 15-16, 25, and WA, 19-20, 29-30.

A later addition to the Magdeburg Enchiridion is a manuscript entry of the Gloria patri in the left

38



29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

margin of 13L; this apparently was 1neant as a supplementary stanza for Luther's “Ach Gott, vom Himmel
sieh darein.” Cf. Bosinski 1986, 49.

This is a Low German version of the small preface that Luther wrote for the Wittenberg hymnal of 1529
and 1533; English translation from Leaver 1991, 284.

This quotation is a Low German translation of Luther's High German original in Klug's hymnal (1529
and 1533 ). Cf. n. 29 above.

In the Magdeburg Enchiridion, however, they are preceded by Sachs's dialogue-hymn, “O Godt Vader du
heffst gewalt,” which is not in the Leipzig book.

In the Leipzig Enchiridion, though, they are followed by a song that is absent from the Magdeburg
volume, Sachs's version of Psalm 58, “Wolt jr denn nicht reden ein mal.”

“Danek segge wy alle Gade vnsem Heren Christo” (no. 62) and “Here wo lange wultu vorgeten myner”
(no. 66) are both in the Leipzig Enchiridion. The latter, Sachs's version of Psalm 12, was excluded from
Slüter's hymnal apparently because it contains Greiter's version (“Ach Herr wo lange vorgestu myner”)
instead.

Surely this book, which appeared in Low German in Magdeburg two years before the Enchiridion, was
more likely to have been Latter's source than the High German broad-sheet (Nuremberg: Kunegund
Hergotin, c. 1529) mentioned by Wackernagel (W, 3:128 [no. 165]).

W, 3:565-66 (no. 615). Bosinski (1971, 45,46) suggests that the fourth stanza was penned by Slüter.

W, 3:567-68 (no. 618).

W, 3:568 (no. 619).

The last portion of the Mass (beginning after the Creed) is quite different in R as compared with L and
the Magdeburg Enchiridion. In addition to the differences noted above, R includes the Nunc dimittis and
several other prayers, dialogues, and declarations.

In only one case, Stiefel's “Dein armer Hauf, Herr, tut klagen” (no. 7 in Appendix 1), is a song that has a
melody in Blum printed without music in Lotter. (However, the two books have different melodies for
Speratus's “Hilf Gott, wie ist der Menschen Not” [no. 34].) On the other hand, six of the melodies in the
Magdeburg Enchiridion (nos. 17, 25, 28, 35, 55, 57) clearly came from some other source, since they do not
appear in the Leipzig hymnal.

Jenny 1985, 117; Geffcken 1857, 225; Bachmann 1881, 50. According to Lucke (WA, 281), it was dated
1541 (evidently copied from a broad sheet) in a Low German hymnal published in Lubeck in 1556 by
Jürgen Richolff. Unfortunately, the book was lost in a fire in 1870.

Wackernagel 1855, 168 (no. 412).

W, 3:821-23 (nos. 968-70); Bachmann 1881, 53, 58. The version in the Magdeburg Enchiridion is quite
different from the one in Rödinger's hymnal.

W, 3:86 (no. 114); DKL 1LBl Nbg um 1535; RISM 153502

Geffcken 1857, 225; Bachmann 1881, 47-48, 50.

DKL 4LB1 Straß 1527b; RISM 152713.

W, 3:505, 508.

I owe this information to Keith Boden of the Department of Germanic Languages at the University of
Texas (Austin), who reports additionally that “the translator/scribe was probably trained in the Lubeck
Standard of the Middle Low German heyday (mid-fourteenth century). This Lübeck Standard was

Notes 39



48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

characterized by a strong influence of the so-called “westliche Strömung” or “western current,” which
incorporated several features of Westphalian and Dutch that were not native to the Lübeck area. On the
other hand, there is not enough evidence of Westphalian features which are not typically present in the
Lübeck Standard to warrant placing the hymns exclusively in the Westphalian dialect. An increase in
Dutch orthographic influence was typical for Low German manuscripts of the Reformation period” (letter
to the author, 22 June 1993). See also Martin Durrell, “Westphalian and Eastphalian,” in Russ 1990, 59-90;
“The Low German Dialects” in Noble 1983, 89-108.

See Bosinski 1971, 45, 216-17.

Ibid.

Call number: Mk. 7290.

Ameln 1987-88, 127. See also Bachmann 1881, 25.

Wiechmann 1864-85, 3:121.

Bosinski 1986, 124-25. Fifteen years earlier (1971, 66) Bosinski had said that it was not necessary to
assume the existence of an earlier book.

Ameln 1987-88, 127-28; Bachmann 1881, 28.

Leaver 1991, 33.

Bosinski 1986, 113; Bosinski 1984, 7; Bosinski 1983, 709. A facsimile of the 1529 hymnal is in Niels Knud
Andersen, ed., Ludwig Dietz’ Salmebog 1536 (Copenhagen: Akademisk Vorlag, 1972). Bosinski raises the
possibility that Dietz may have published another (lost) edition of the 1525 book around 1527, since the
Danish hymnal includes two hymns (Decius's “O Lamm Gottes unschuldig” and “Heilig ist Gott der Yater”)
that do not appear in Low German until 1531. See Bosinski 1986, 128, n. 3; Bosinski 1983, 709.

Call number: libr. impr. rar. Oct. 163. It was once part of the “von Meusebach” collection.

Call number: No. 5786. Bosinski (1983, 720, n. 1) mentions another copy in Uppsala. Presumably he has
confused this with a copy of the church order for the city of Riga, published by the same printer less than a
year before (19 July 1530). See WA, 397-98 (aa); Benzing 1966, no. 3688; DKL Ag Riga 1530; RISM 153005;
Jenny 1985, 141.

Geffcken (1857, 212-13) claims credit for its discovery, since Volger was searching the collection of old
hymnals at his request.

Wiechmann,Kadow 1858, 26-31; Wiechmann 1864-85, 1:152; Bachmann 1881, 38; Bosinski 1971, 176-98;
Bosinski 1983; Bosinski 1984, 24-25; Jenny 1985, 46. The main dissenting voice has been Ameln, who
argues that the 1533 edition of Klug's hymnal provides a more accurate indication of the content of the lost
book than the Rostock volume. See Ameln 1971; Ameln 1985, 226; Ameln 1987-88, 128, n. 10.

Leaver 1991, 35.

Geffcken 1857, 212.

Bachmann 1881, 45-59; quotation from p. 45.

Leaver 1991, 79-80.

A lost Helmstedt copy is also mentioned in WA, 393, n. 1.

Formerly in Helmstedt, Universitätsbibliothek. According to WA (396), the last gathering is missing in
this copy.

It is unclear whether this book is extant. The listing in Borchling-Claussen 1931-36 (no. 1425) implies

40



that one of the authors examined it. However, Jenny (1985, 144) states that it is lost and that only a
photocopy has been preserved.

Notes 41



42



Indexes

Index of Hymn Texts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44

Index of Authors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

Index of Melodies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50

43



Index of Hymn Texts

L, R = left or right of a double-page opening

front, back = endpapers

Ach Gott, vom Himmel sieh dare in (Martin Luther) 12L

Ach Herre Gott, wie haben sich (Johann Agricola) 40R

Ach, Vater unser, der du bist im Himmelreich (Ambrosius Moibanus) 68L

An Wasserflussen Babylon (Wolfgang Dachstein) 59R

Aus tiefer Not schrei ich zu dir (Luther) 5L

Capitan, Herre Gott Vater mein 49L

Christ ist erstanden (Luther) 45L

Christ lag in Todes Banden (Luther) 13L

Christ, unser Herr, zum Jordan kam (Luther) 1 front

Christe, der du bist Tag und Licht 44R

Christe, du ansenglichen bist (Hans Sachs) 72R

Christe, wahrer Sohn Gottes fron (Sachs) 72L

Chris tum vom Himmel ruf ich an (Sachs) 65R

Christum wir sollen loben schon (Luther) 23R

Dank sagen wir alle Gott unserm Herrn Christo 73L

Dein armer Hauf, Herr, tut klagen (Michael Stiefel) 9L

Der heilgen Leben tut stets nach (Thomas Müntzer) 82L

Des Königs Panier gehn hervor (Müntzer) 81L

Die Zeit ist nu gar freudenreich 43R

Dieses Fest und Freude (Joachim Slüter?) 80L

Dies sind die heilgen Zehn Ge bot (Luther) 19R

Durch Adams Fall ist ganz verderbt (Lazarus Spengler) 18L

Ein neues Lied wir heben an (Luther) 6R

Eine feste Burg ist unser Gott (Luther) 42R

Erbarm dich mein, o Herre Gott (Erhart Hegenwalt) 15L

Es ist das Heil uns kommen her (Paul Speratus) 34L

Es sind doch selig alle, die (Matthäus Greiter) 60R

Es spricht der Unweisen Mund wohl (Luther) 30R

44

http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p12
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p40
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p68
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p59
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p5
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p49
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p45
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p13
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/f1
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p44
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p72
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p72
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p65
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p23
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p73
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p9
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p82
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p81
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p43
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p80
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p19
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p18
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p6
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p42
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p15
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p34
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p60
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p30


Es wollt uns Gott genädig sein (Luther) 14R

Freuet euch, freuet euch in dieser Zeit 53R

Fröhlich wollen wir Halleluja singen (Agricola) 26L

Gelobet seist du, Jesu Christ (Luther) 24R

Genad mir, Herr, ewiger Gott 51L

Gott der Vater wohn uns bei (Luther) 33R

Gott, heilger Schöpfer aller Stern (Müntzer) 80R

Gott sei gelobet und gebenedeiet (Luther) 6L

Gottes Recht und Wundertat (Agricola) 21R

Herr Christ, der einig Gotts Sohn (Elizabeth Creutziger) 29R

Herr Gott, der du erforschest mich (Heinrich Vogther) 4 back

Herr, wer wird wohnen in deiner Hüt (Sachs) 77L

Herr, wie lang willt vergessen mein (Sachs) 76R

Hilf, Gott, wie geht es immer zu (Andreas Knöpken) 73L

Hilf Gott, wie ist der Menschen Not (Speratus) 36L

Ich danck dir, lieber Herre (Johannes Kohlross) 1 back

Ich trau auf Gott den Herren mein (Sachs) 76L

Ich will dem Herren sagen Dank (Sachs) 74R

In dulci jubilo 44L

In Gott gelaub ich, daß er hat (Speratus) 38L

In Jesus Namen heben wir an 69L

Jesus Christus, unser Heiland, der den Tod (Luther) 31R

Jesus Christus, unser Heiland, der von uns (Luther) 25L

Komm, Heiliger Geist, Herre Gott (Luther) 3R

Komm, Gott Schöpfer, Heiliger Geist (Luther) 32L

Mag ich Unglück nicht widerstahn 53L

Mein Seel lobe den Herren rein (Sachs) 78L

Mensch, dein Zung mit Gesang soll geben (Stiefel) 11R

Mensch, willst du leben seliglich (Luther) 21L

Mit Fried und Freud ich fahr dahin (Luther) 27L

Mitten wir im Leben sind (Luther) 4R

Nun bitten wir den Heiligen Geist (Luther) 3L

Nun freut euch, lieben Christen gmein (Luther) 16L

Nun komm, der Heiden Heiland (Luther) 22R

Nun lob, mein Seele, den Herren (Johannes Gramann) 2 front

Index of Hymn Texts 45

http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p14
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p53
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p26
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p24
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p51
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p33
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p80
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p6
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p21
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p29
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p116
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p77
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p76
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p73
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p36
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p113
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p12
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p74
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p44
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p38
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p69
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p31
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p25
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p3
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p32
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p53
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p78
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p11
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p21
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p27
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p4
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p3
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p16
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p22
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/f2


O Christe, wo war dein Gestalt (Sachs) 71R

O Gott Vater, du hast Gewalt (Sachs) 45R

O Herre Gott, begnade mich (Greiter) 58L

O Herre Gott, dein göttlich Wort 56R

O Jesu aller Seligkeit (Slüter?) 79R

O Jesu zart, göttlicher Art (Sachs) 64L

Singet dem Herrn ein neue Lied (Sachs) 79L

So Gott zum Haus nicht gibt sein Gunst (Kohlross) 77R

Vater unser, der du bist itn Himmel, lehrt uns Jesus Christ (Moibanus) 66R

Vater unser, wir bitten dich (Symphorianus Pollio) 67R

Von allen Menschen abgewand (Knöpken) 62R

Wär Gott nicht mit uns diese Zeit (Luther) 28L

Was kann uns kommen an vor Not (Knöpken) 61R

Wir glauben all an einen Gott (Luther) 32R

Wo Gott, der Herr, nicht bei uns hält (Justus Jonas) 28R

Wohl dem, der in Gottes Furcht steht (Luther) 26R

46 I N D E X E S

http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p71
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p45
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p58
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p56
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p79
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p64
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p79
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p77
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p66
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p67
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p62
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p28
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p61
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p32
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p28
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p26


Index of Authors

L, R = left or right of a double-page opening

front, back = endpapers

Agricola, Johann

Ach Herre Gott, wie haben sich 40R

Fröhlich wollen wir Halleluja singen 26L

Gottes Recht und Wundertat 21R

Creutziger, Elizabeth

Herr Christ, der einig Gotts Sohn 29R

Dachstein, Wolfgang

An Wasserflüssen Babylon 59R

Gramann, Johannes

Nun lob, mein Seele, den Herren 2 front

Greiter, Matthäus

Es sind doch selig alle, die 60R

O Herre Gott, begnade mich 58L

Hegenwalt, Erhart

Erbann dich mein, o Herre Gott 15L

Jonas, Justus

Wo Gott, der Herr, nicht bei uns hält 28R

Kohlross, Johannes

Ich danck dir, lieber Herre 1 back

So Gott zum Haus nicht gibt sein Gunst 77R

Knöpken, Andreas

Hilf, Gott, wie geht es immer zu 73L

Von allen Menschen abgewand 62R

Was kann uns kommen an vor Not 61R

Luther, Martin

Ach Gott, vom Himmel sieh darein 12L

Aus tiefer Not schrei ich zu dir 5L

Christ ist erstanden 45L

47

http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p40
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p26
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p21
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p29
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p59
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/f2
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p60
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p58
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p15
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p28
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p113
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p77
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p73
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p62
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p61
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p12
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p5
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p45


Christ lag in Todes Banden 13L

Christ, unser Herr, zum Jordan kam 1 front

Christum wir sollen loben schon 23R

Dies sind die heilgen Zehn Gebot 19R

Ein neues Lied wir heben an 6R

Ein fest Burg ist unser Gott 42R

Es spricht der Unweisen Mund wohl 30R

Es wollt uns Gott genädig sein 14R

Gelobet seist du, Jesu Christ 24R

Gott der Vater wohn uns bei 33R

Gott sei gelobet und gebenedeiet 6L

Jesus Christus, unser Heiland, der den Tod 31R

Jesu Christus, unser Heiland, der von uns 25L

Komm, Heiliger Geist, Herre Gott 3R

Komm, Gott Schöpfer, Heiliger Geist 32L

Mensch, willst du leben seliglich 21L

Mit Fried und Freud ich fahr dahin 27L

Mitten wir im Leben sind 4R

Nun bitten wir den Heiligen Geist 3L

Nun freut euch, lieben Christen gmein 16L

Nun komm, der Heiden Heiland 22R

Wär Gott nicht mit uns diese Zeit 28L

Wir glauben all an einen Gott 32R

Wohl dem, der in Gottes Furcht steht 26R

Moibanus, Ambrosius

Ach, Yater unser, der du bist im Himmelreich 68L

Vater unser, der du bist im Himmel, lehrt uns Jesus Christ 66R

Müntzer, Thomas

Der heilgen Leben tut stets nach 82L

Des Königs Panier gehn hervor 81L

Gott, heilger Schöpfer aller Stern 80R

Pollio, Symphorianus

Vater unser, wir bitten dich 67R

Sachs, Hans

Christe, du ansenglichen bist 72R

48 I N D E X E S

http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p13
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/f1
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p23
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p19
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p6
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p42
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p30
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p14
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p24
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p33
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p6
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p31
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p25
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p3
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p32
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p21
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p27
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p4
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p3
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p16
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p22
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p28
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p32
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p26
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p68
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p66
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p82
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p81
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p80
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p67
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p72


Christe, wahrer Sohn Gottes fron 72L

Christum vom Himmel ruf ich an 65R

Herr, wer wird wohnen in deiner Hüt 77L

Herr, wie lang willt vergessen mein 76R

Ich trau auf Gott den Herren mein 76L

Ich will dem Herren sagen Dank 74R

Mein Seel lobe den Herren rein 78L

O Christe, wo war dein Gestalt 71R

O Gott Vater, du hast Gewalt 45R

O Jesu zart, göttlicher Art 64L

Singet dem Herrn ein neues Lied 79L

Sluter, Joachim

Dieses Fest und Freude 80L

O Jesu aller Seligkeit 79R

Spengler, Lazarus

Durch Adams Fall ist ganz verderbt 18L

Speratus, Paul

Es ist das Heil uns kommen her 34L

Hilf Gott, wie ist der Menschen Not 36L

In Gott gelaub ich, daß er hat 38L

Stiefel, Michael

Dein armer Hauf, Herr, tut klagen 9L

Mensch, dein Zung mit Gesang soll geben 11R

Vogther, Heinrich

Herr Gott, der du erforschest mich 4 back

Index of Authors 49

http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p72
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p65
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p77
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p76
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p76
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p74
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p78
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p71
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p45
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p64
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p79
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p80
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p79
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p18
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p34
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p36
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p38
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p9
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p11
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p116


Index of Melodies

L, R = left or right of a double-page opening

Z = Zahn, Johannes, ed. Die Melodien der deutschen evangelischen Kirchenlieder. 6 vols. Gutersloh, 1889-93;
reprint, Hildesheim: Georg Olms Verlagsbuchhandlung, 1963.

Ach Gott, vom Himmel sieh darein (Z 4431) 12L

Ach Herre Gott, wie haben sich (Z 7250) 40R

Ach, Vater unser, der du bist im Himmelreich (Z 8484) 68L

Aus tiefer Not schrei ich zu dir (Z 4437) 5L

Capitan, Herre Gott Vater mein (Z 8133) 49L

Christ lag in Todes Banden (Z 70126) 13L

Dies sind die heilgen Zehn Gebot (Z 1951) 19R

Durch Adams Fall ist ganz verderbt (Z 7547, transposed) 18L

Ein neues Lied wir heben an (Z 7245) 6R

Erbarm dich mein, o Herre Gott (Z 5852) 15L

Es ist das Heil uns kommen her (Z 4430) 34L

Es spricht der Unweisen Mund wohl (Z 4436) 30R

Es wollt uns Gott genädig sein (Z 7247, with some rhythmic differences) 14R

Fröhlich wollen wir Halleluja singen (Z 1625a) 26L

Gottes Recht und Wundertat (Z 5689) 21R

Herr Christ, der einig Gotts Sohn (Z 4297a) 29R

Hilf Gott, wie ist der Menschen Not (Z 8392) 36L

In Gott gelaub ich, daß er hat (Z 8389) 38L

In Jesus Namen heben wir an (Z 1704a, with rhythmic variants) 69L

Jesus Christus, unser Heiland, der den Tod (Z 1977) 31R

Jesus Christus, un ser Heiland, der von uns (Z 1576) 25L

Komm, Gott Schöpfer, Heiliger Gei st (Z 294) 32L

Komm, Heiliger Geist, Herre Gott (Z 7445a) 3R

Mit Fried und Freud ich fahr dahin (Z 3986, transposed) 27L

Nun freut euch, lieben Christen gmein (Z 4427) 16L

Nun komm, der Heiden Heiland (Z 1174) 22R

O Herre Gott, dein göttlich Wort (Z 5690) 56R

Vater unser, der du bist im Himmel, lehrt uns Jesus Christ (Z 1975) 66R

50

http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p12
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p40
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p68
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p5
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p49
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p13
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p19
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p18
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p6
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p15
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p34
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p30
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p14
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p26
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p21
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p29
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p36
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p38
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p69
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p31
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p25
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p32
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p3
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p27
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p16
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p22
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p56
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p66


Wär Gott nicht mit uns diese Zeit (Z 4434, transposed) 28L

Wir glauben all an einen Gott (Z 7971) 32R

Wohl dem, der in Gottes Furcht steht (Z 298, transposed ) 26R

Index of Melodies 51

http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p28
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p32
http://localhost:1313/facsimile/p26


Facsimile

These images were published in the 1994 printing of Enchiridion Geistliker Leder unde Psalmen,
Magdeburg 1536: Introductory Study and Facsimile Edition. Due to the age and condition of the Enchiridion,
capturing improved high-res scans must be done carefully and will take some time. When available, high-
quality scans will replace the current facsimile images.

52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



• 

K
'l'.>m �iUiS'C ft:ifl J.,cre ��bf/ 'JO.._ 
fftffe mu bi,M• gtl�tn BUbt/&l)IICt
:au,�11 t,crre mobt \)fi (tif I b�ne t,�

rltt (eue cntfmge ilf ttt/ t:) }),re b�rd't btJ�
11e.{lcfJre•ttan1/ tf)• be111 lomn torfam,. 
llkk fJ"flft,.tt � ,,i, a(f er ll'lf t · tung,n / 
hi f\,-s,nt tfto Wk fq'ttng,n/2(((c. '2ff* 
�flftc Ud)t ebbde t,t-rt/(att, \,ne f �dJ 

, tet1 6ee tcumbce worcit ;roil Int ,m, 0,oe 
rcd)t crfcllttfll / fcnl f)fftfn en 'X)abfr na.
lllffl I b S,crc l,c{)3bi t,or f r�mbe.r fcrc / 
bat n,r,nrnc mttfter f�frn mer /wcnn ·:n,c-

. f11m �r,ttf1 m,t rcd)tcm Cotten / i:tlnbc cm· 
tr� 14ngir m'1a,t \?t'rtru1vc .. /2'Uclu. 2((1.

:Ou 

60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



171



172



173



174



175


	Enchiridion Geistliker Leder unde Psalmen, Magdeburg 1536: Introductory Study and Facsimile Edition
	Acknowledgements
	Contents
	Editor's Preface
	Introductory Study and Facsimile Edition
	The Importance of the Magdeburg Enchiridion
	Description of the Magdeburg Enchiridion and Its Repertory
	Appendices
	Appendix 1 - Inventory of Hymns in the Megdeburg Enchiridion
	Appendix 2 - Transcription of Manuscript Hymns in the Endpapers of the Magdeburg Enchiridion
	Appendix 3 - Provisional List of Low Gennan Hymnals Printed Before Luther's Death (1546)
	Notes
	Indexes
	Index of Hymn Texts
	Index of Authors
	Index of Melodies
	Facsimile



